Comparables’ and was close to the average of the Comparables’; and

(iii) the theoretical value dilution of the Subscription fell within the range of the

Comparables’ and close to the highest of the Comparables’,

as such, we are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement, including the

Subscription Price, are fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms, and the

entering into of the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder

are in the interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 33 –

5. Possible dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had a total of 2,282,082,652 Shares in

issue. Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion assuming that there are no changes in the total

number of issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

No. of Shares Approximately No. of Shares Approximately

The Subscriber (Note) 1,309,881,110 57.40% 2,433,381,110 71.45%

Ms. Hu Mingyue 120,784,960 5.29% 120,784,960 3.55%

Public Shareholders 851,416,582 37.31% 851,416,582 25.00%

Total 2,282,082,652 100.00% 3,405,582,652 100.00%

Note: The Subscriber is Rui Er Holdings Company Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands and is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wu beneficially. Therefore, Mr. Wu and Ms. Yang Xijuan (the

spouse of Mr. Wu) are deemed to be interested in these shares under the SFO.

As shown in the above table, we noted that the shareholding in the Company held by the

public Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 37.31% as at the Latest Practicable

Date to approximately 25.00% immediately after Completion. We are aware of the Subscription

will incur a dilution effect on the shareholding of the exiting public Shareholders. Nonetheless,